
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, 
audio-recorded, photographed or reported 
electronically by the use of social media by anyone 
attending.  This does not apply to any part of the 
meeting that is held in private session.  The Council 
will webcast the meeting. 

Contact: 
democracy@welhat.gov.uk 

 
* Reporting to Cabinet 

7 January 2025 
 
 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET PLANNING AND PARKING PANEL to be held on Thursday 16 January 2025 at 
7.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, 
Herts, AL8 6AE. 
 

 
 
 

A G E N D A 
PART 1 

 

1.   APOLOGIES & SUBSTITUTIONS  
 

 To note any substitution of Panel Members in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rules. 
 

2.   MINUTES  
 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 
2024 (previously circulated).  
 

3.   NOTIFICATION OR URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 9  
 

4.   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS  
 

 To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this Agenda. 
 

5.   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS  
 

 Up to thirty minutes will be made available for questions from members of the 
public on issues relating to the work of the Committee and to receive any petitions. 
 

6.   MARSHMOOR MASTERPLAN SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 
(Pages 5 - 110) 

Public Document Pack



 
 Report of the Assistant Director (Planning) 

 

7.   LOCAL PLAN EARLY ENGAGEMENT AND LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 
UPDATE (Pages 111 - 126) 
 

 Report of the Assistant Director (Planning). 
 

8.   LOCAL PLAN ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2023/24 (Pages 127 - 192) 
 

 Report of the Assistant Director (Planning). 
 

9.   SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION  
 

10.   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 The Panel is asked to resolve: 
 
That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 11 (if any) on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined 
in Section 100A(3) and Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as amended).  
 
In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information.  
 

PART II 
 

11.   ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF A CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT NATURE AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN  
 

 
Circulation: Councillors K.Thorpe 

R.Platt (Chair) 
S.Bonfante 
S.Goldwater 
T.Kingsbury 
G.Michaelides 
 

L.Musk 
S.Thusu 
L.Gilbert (Vice-Chairman) 
P.Shah 
M.Hobbs 
J.Quinton 
 

 Co-opted Members:- 
Tenants’ Panel Representatives 
To be appointed 

 
 Senior Leadership Team 

Press and Public (except Part II Items) 
 
 
If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Democratic 
Services, Governance Services on  or email – democracy@welhat.gov.uk  
 

mailto:democracy@welhat.gov.uk


Part I 
Item No: 0 
Main authors: Matt Pyecroft & Conor Matthews  
Executive Member: Cllr Rose Grewal 
Wards: Welham Green & Hatfield South 

 
 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET PLANNING AND PARKING PANEL – 16 JANUARY 2025 
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (PLANNING) 

MARSHMOOR MASTERPLAN SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 Marshmoor is a large strategic site in Welham Green, east of the railway line and 
west of the A1000. Policy SP23 of the Welwyn Hatfield Local Plan allocated the site 
for around 40,500sqm of employment and around 100 dwellings, the largest 
employment allocation in the Plan. The policy states that a Supplementary Planning 
Document (SPD) to guide future development will be prepared and that any 
application for development should be preceded by and consistent with the 
masterplan.  

1.2 A Development Framework SPD, containing development principles for the 
Marshmoor site (also referred to as the Hatfield Innovation Campus by the 
landowner for marketing purposes) has been prepared by the landowner and their 
consultant team, in collaboration with officers from Welwyn Hatfield Borough 
Council and Hertfordshire County Council. These principles ensure the site is 
planned comprehensively to deliver a high quality employment site and to ensure 
that the site integrates as well as possible with the rest of Welham Green. The 
document has been prepared in line with the Council’s Approach to Masterplanning 
Guidance note which was endorsed by the Council in March 2024.  

1.3 SPDs are non-statutory documents that build upon policies in Adopted Local Plans 
to give more detailed guidance on how policies or proposals will be implemented. 
Prior to adoption SPD’s must be subject to a minimum of 4 weeks public 
consultation1. Representations made during this period must be considered by the 
council and summarised in a report identifying the main issues raised and how 
these have been addressed in the SPD.  

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel (CPPP) recommend to Cabinet that  

a) the Marshmoor Masterplan, as detailed in Appendix A, be taken forward for 
public consultation for a period of six weeks;  

b) any subsequent minor amendments and editing changes that do not materially 
affect the content prior to consultation be delegated to Assistant Director 
(Planning) in consultation with the Executive Member for Planning; and 

                                                           
1
 The Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012, Regulation 12 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



c) if unanimously agreed by the Panel, for the decision to be taken by the 
executive member using their delegated powers under paragraph 18.1(b) of 
the Cabinet procedure rules. 

3 Explanation 

3.1 The Welwyn Hatfield Local Plan (2016-2036) sets out the Council’s strategy for 
delivering growth in the Borough over the Plan period up to 2036.  This includes the 
development of new neighbourhoods masterplanned to create new sustainable 
locations incorporating the principles of high-quality design.  

3.2 The Plan sets out that a comprehensive approach will be taken to large sites. 
Masterplans will provide a spatial framework that will be agreed by the Council prior 
to the determination of any relevant planning application. They will set out the vision 
and objective for the development; establish the quantum and distribution of land 
uses; identify sustainable transport linkages and a movement hierarchy; and 
establish the core design concepts for the site, building on the principles set out in 
the Local Plan.   

3.3 Masterplanning is not a one-size-fits-all approach, the process is based upon a 
collaborative approach to identifying and resolving issues, creating a vision for what 
the site aspires to achieve, testing design options and seeking views upon preferred 
solutions. The output of this process is a Masterplanning Framework or Masterplan 
which is presented to members for consideration.  

3.4 Marshmoor (also called Hatfield Innovation Campus by the landowner) is a large 
strategic site in Welham Green, east of the village and railway line and west of the 
A1000. Much of the site is currently undeveloped though a number of homes and 
businesses front the A1000, and there is a parkhome site on Marshmoor Lane. The 
site was removed from the Green Belt by the adoption of the Local Plan in 2023.    

3.5 Policy SP23 of the Welwyn Hatfield Local Plan (adopted October 2023), allocates 
the Marshmoor site for approximately 40,500sqm of employment space and around 
100 dwellings, which it is intended would be linked to the employment space and 
occupied by those working at the site.
[...]
eing 
refused and then going to a costly planning appeal.  

6 Risk Management Implications 

6.1 Production of a Masterplan SPD for Marshmoor in Welham Green is compliant with 
local plan policies SP9 and SP23. The masterplan SPD provides a framework to 
guide future sustainable development of the site and should help to shape 
development proposals by setting standards for layout, design quality and phasing 
of development in the interests of the community. The masterplan will provide a 
useful tool for officers when negotiating with developers and determining 
applications for development and should therefore reduce the risk of uncoordinated 
poor-quality development coming forward.  

7 Security and Terrorism Implication(s) 

7.1 There are no security and terrorism implications arising directly in relation to this 
report. 

8 Procurement Implication(s) 

8.1 There are no procurement implications arising directly in relation to this report. The 
Marshmoor Masterplan SPD has been produced by the landowner and their 
consultant team with input from Council Officers.  

9 Climate Change Implication(s) 

9.1 The masterplan proposes development on what is currently a greenfield site and as 
such has several climate change implications. Construction of this scale will use 
high levels of raw materials and energy, whilst operation of the development will 
obviously lead to greater energy consumption. Development of undeveloped land 
will inevitably lead to more hard surfacing which can have implications for surface 
water runoff and drainage. The masterplan includes a drainage strategy plan, but 
further details of mitigation measures will be necessary at the planning application 
stage. 

9.2 The masterplan identifies sustainability principles and promotes sustainable design 
and forms of development both in terms of construction and function of the site. 
Having a masterplan in place should help to secure more sustainable forms of 
development by setting a framework 
[...]
et out in Regulation 4 of the Environmental Assessment of 

Plans and Programmes Regulations 2004; these are Historic England, Natural 

England and the Environment Agency.  

 

5.2 A final determination report will then be produced, incorporating the responses 

received from the consultees and this will then form the formal determination as to 

whether the Marshmoor Policy Area SPD requires SEA/HRA. 

Page 101



SEA Regulations 2004: Regulation 9 Screening Report for Marshmoor Policy Area SPD – December 2024 
 
 

22 

22 

Appendix A: Map to show Welwyn Hatfield borough boundary and the Marshmoor 
Policy Area (including site SDS7) 

 

 

 
 

  

 

 

Page 102



23 

Appendix B: Extract from the Sustainability Appraisal of the Welwyn Hatfield Local Plan (LUC, January 2020) 

 
 

P
age 103



24 

Appendix C: Location of European Sites within 10km of Welwyn Hatfield 

 

P
age 104



25 

Appendix D: Extract from the Habitats Regulation Assessment of the Welwyn Hatfield Local Plan Further Main 
Modifications (LUC, June 2023) 

 
  

P
age 105



26 

Appendix D: Extract from the Habitats Regulation Assessment of the Welwyn Hatfield Local Plan Further Main 
Modifications (LUC, June 2023) 

 

P
age 106



SEA Regulations 2004: Regulation 9 Screening Report for Marshmoor Policy Area SPD – December 2024 
 
 

27 

27 

Appendix E: SEA and HRA Initial Screening Report - Statutory Consultee 
Responses 

 

 

(To be added following consultation with the Statutory Consultees) 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 - 

Part I 
Item No:  
Main author: Conor Matthews/Elizabeth Burnham 
Executive Member: Councillor Rose Grewal 

 
WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET PLANNING AND PARKING PANEL – 16 JANUARY 2025 
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (PLANNING) 
 
LOCAL PLAN EARLY ENGAGEMENT AND LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME UPDATE 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 The current Welwyn Hatfield Local Plan 2016 - 2036 (WHLP) was adopted in 
October 2023.  The WHLP contains Policy SP2 which commits the Council to 
undertake a review of the plan, to be submitted for examination no later than October 
2026.  

1.2 In September 2024, Cabinet agreed that a Local Plan (full review) is prepared and, 
as part of the early scoping of a new local plan, public engagement take place 
inviting reflections on the current opportunities, challenges and aspirations of the 
borough. 

1.3 An early engagement on the new local plan took place between 23rd September 2024 
and 4th November 2024, asking for reflections on the challenges and opportunities 
facing the borough with regard to topics on living, working, environment and 
movement & infrastructure. The engagement also asked for people’s aspirations for 
the future of the borough.  

1.4 From the responses, recurring opportunities, challenges and aspirations for the 
borough have been collated to produce a series of key themes. These key themes 
will help establish the context in which the new local plan is prepared.    

1.5 The government published the revised National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
on 12 December 2024. The ministerial statement that accompanied the publication of 
the new NPPF included a requirement for all local planning authorities to produce an 
updated LDS within 12 weeks of the publication of the NPPF.  The LDS agreed by 
Cabinet on 3 September has been updated (appendix C).   

2 Recommendation 

2.1 That Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel notes the outcome and summary of 

responses of the new local plan early engagement and recommends to Cabinet that 

the key themes inform the preparation of the Local Plan; and, recommends that 

Cabinet agrees to the Local Development Scheme being published on the Council’s 

website and for a copy to be sent to the Secretary of State to comply with the Written 

Ministerial Statement of 12 December 2024. 

3 Explanation 

3.1 The current Welwyn Hatfield Local Plan was adopted in October 2023. It contains 
Policy SP2 whic
[...]
ing opportunities for our communities. 

13 Equalities and Diversity 

13.1 The report does not propose changes to existing Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 
service-related policies or the development of new service-related policies. 
Accordingly, an Equalities Impact Assessment has not been completed. 

 
Appendices:   
 
Appendix A  Key Themes 

Appendix B Responses to new Local Plan early engagement exercise 

Appendix C Local Development Scheme (LDS) February 2025 

 

 

 

 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A: Key Themes 

 
Improving facilities and services and accessibility to them 
New developments to be sustainably located, with access to medical and education 
services, amenities, transport links and green spaces 
Provide infrastructure including services, transport links and utilities, to serve existing 
communities and support future growth prior to new housing development 
 
Valuing the borough’s Green Belt 
Protect the borough’s Green Belt  
Prioritise development on brownfield land within existing sustainable areas and reuse empty 
buildings/office space  
Retain the characteristics of the borough with its two main towns and surrounding villages, 
set within the Green Belt 
 
A borough that is better connected and is more accessible for all 
Working with infrastructure providers to ensure additional transport capacity  
Prioritise public transport and active travel to avoid car dependency and reduce traffic 
congestion 
Encourage use of public transport by improving interconnectivity, frequency and off peak 
operation of buses, trains and other public transport services 
Promote active travel through walkable neighbourhoods and improved safety, maintenance 
and connectivity of walking and cycling routes 
New development supported by appropriate parking and safe movement for all 
 
Meeting local housing needs 
Provide a range of homes to meet the varied needs of all residents including first time 
buyers, students, famili
[...]
le charging 
Help achieve net zero targets by locating development within sustainable areas of the 
borough, with good access to services, amenities and public transport, reducing the need to 
travel 
Ensure effective drainage to help tackle flood risk 
 
Creating and maintaining community values and a sense of place 
Create places that encourage social interaction and community values 
New development should positively complement existing local communities  

Page 116



Appendix B: Summary of Early Engagement Responses  

An early engagement on the new local plan took place between 23rd September 2024 and 4th 

November 2024, asking for reflections on the challenges and opportunities facing the 

borough with regard to topics on living, working, environment and movement & 

infrastructure. The engagement also asked for people’s aspirations for the future of the 

borough.  The following is summary of the responses.   

Living  

 Need for affordable homes – both rental and ownership 

 Need for a range of homes to suit first time buyers, families, older persons, students 

 Need for houses and bungalows, not just apartments 

 Build on brownfield sites and reuse empty buildings/offices 

 Need to protect the Green Belt 

 New homes to be well designed, good quality, energy efficient 

 New homes to be environmentally sustainable (eg. solar panels, well-insulated, heat 

pumps) 

 New homes to be sustainably located, near existing transport links, facilities and 

services, and enable community interaction 

 Sufficient infrastructure is needed, prior to new housing development 

 Access to green space is important for all residents 

 New developments should focus on walkability, access to cycle routes and public 

transport, but sufficient parking also needed  

Working  

 Better transport links and public transport needed to enable access to existing and 

new business areas, and reduce congestion on roads 

 Town centres should be attractive, vibrant and safe,
[...]
blank



- 1 - 

Part I 

Main author: Lucy Palmer 

Executive Member: Cllr Rose Grewal 

All Wards 

 

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

CABINET PLANNING AND PARKING PANEL – 16TH JANUARY 2025 

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR - PLANNING 

LOCAL PLAN – ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2023/24 

1 Executive Summary 

1.1 The Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) monitors the progress and effectiveness of 
the strategic policies set out in the Local Plan. The AMR sets out development that 
has taken place in the borough during the year and over the plan period to date and 
assesses whether this development meets targets across a number of Local Plan 
indicators. The AMR covers a range of topics including housing, employment, the 
environment and infrastructure. 

1.2 The 2023/24 AMR covers the period from 1st April 2023 to 31st March 2024. While 
the AMR may also refer to development and changes since the 31st March 2024, 
the 2024/25 AMR will report on these in more detail. 

2 Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That the Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel recommends to Cabinet that the AMR 
be approved for publication, and that the Assistant Director (Planning) be given 
delegated authority to agree any minor alterations to finalise the AMR, following 
consultation with the Executive Member, Planning.  If unanimously agreed by the 
Panel, for the decision to be taken by the executive member using their delegated 
powers under paragraph 18.1(b) of the Cabinet procedure rules. 

3 Background 

3.1 In line with previous Annual Monitoring reports, the 2023/24 AMR reports on 
development progress set out in the Local Plan monitoring framework. The AMR is 
set out over nine chapters. Chapter 1 is contextual and sets out key information 
about the borough and its people. Chapter 2 covers the Council’s forward ‘plan-
making’ duties, while Chapter 3 examines the effectiveness of policies for dealing 
with planning applications. Chapters 4-8 cover the amount and quality of new 
development being buil
[...]
 right. 

Page 127



- 4 - 

14 Health and Wellbeing 

14.1 There are no health and wellbeing implications arising as a result of publishing the 
 AMR.  

15 Human Resources 

15.1 There are no human resources implications arising as a result of publishing the 
AMR. 

16 Communications and Engagement 

16.1  There are no communications and engagement implications arising as a result of 
 publishing the AMR.  

 
Appendices: 

Appendix 1 – Annual Monitoring Report 2023/24 

Page 128



 

                                                                                                                                                    
 

  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 
 
 

Annual Monitoring Report  

2023/24 
 

 

www.welhat.gov.uk 

Page 129



 

Annual Monitoring Report 2023/24 
Covering 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Published January 2025 

 

 

Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council 

Council Offices 

The Campus 

Welwyn Garden City 

Hertfordshire 

AL8 6AE 

 

Tel: 01707 357000 

Email: planningpolicy@welhat.gov.uk 

 

 

If you would like to receive this information in a different language or format 

please call 01707 357000 or email contact-whc@welhat.gov.uk

Page 130



 

3 
 

Contents 
 
 

Overall summary             4 
 

Introduction to the AMR            6 
 

Chapter 1: The borough and its people          7 
 

Chapter 2: Planning for the future         12 
 

Chapter 3: Monitoring of Local Plan policies       18 
 

Chapter 4: Centres, Services and Facilities       21 
 

Chapter 5: Housing           27 
 

Chapter 6: The Economy          40 
 

Chapter 7: Environmental Assets         47 
 

Chapter 8: Infrastructure and Movement        53 
 

Chapter 9: Site-Specific Monitoring        55 
 

Appendix 1: Housing site monitoring        58 
 

Appendix 2: Five Year Housing Land Supply Sites      59 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Except where 
[...]
420/MAJ PG     144 145   289 

B&Q,Swallowfields, WGC 6/2021/1277/OUTLINE PG       75 76 151 

North east of Welwyn Garden City (SDS1) 6/2018/0873/OUTLINE PG       75 75 150 

29 Broadwater Road, WGC 6/2019/3024/MAJ PG   128       128 

73 Bridge Road East, WGC 6/2020/2268/MAJ PG     111     111 

Creswick, WGC (HS2) 6/2022/1375/MAJ PG       48 49 97 

YMCA, 90 Peartree Lane, WGC (HS31) 6/2019/2714/OUTLINE PG   -14 43     29 

Ludwick Green, Ludwick Way, WGC 6/2021/3367/MAJ PG -8 14       6 

Small Sites x 2 - Under construction   UC  5         5 

Small Sites x 4 - Permission Granted   PG   8       8 

Total Welwyn Garden City     -3 136 298 543 400 1,374 

London Road, Woolmer Green (HS15) 6/2023/2552/OUTLINE RG       75 75 150 

Total Woolmer Green     0 0 0 75 75 150 

Roundhouse Farm, Land off Bullens Green Lane 6/2022/0824/RM UC 10 45       55 

Colesdale Farm, Northaw Road West 
6/2019/2760/OUTLINE 
6/2023/2455/OUTLINE PG|RG       44   44 

Northaw House, Coopers Lane 6/2019/0217/MAJ UC 9         9 

Small Sites 8 x  - Under construction   UC  10         10 

Small Sites 22 x  - Permission Granted   PG -1 28 7     34 

Total Rural areas     28 73 7 44 0 152 

Total     418 452 371 758 572 2,571 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 188



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

The Annual Monitoring Report is produced and 
published by: 
 
Planning Policy  
Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council  
The Campus  
Welwyn Garden City 
Hertfordshire 
AL8 6AE 
 
Tel: 01707 357000 
Email: planningpolicy@welhat.gov.uk 

If you would like to receive this 
document in a different language or 
format please call 01707 357000 or 
email contact-whc@welhat.gov.uk 

Page 189



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 MARSHMOOR MASTERPLAN SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT
	Appendix A - Marshmoor Welham Green SPD DRAFT V8 070125 - lowres spreads
	Appendix B SEA and HRA screening

	7 LOCAL PLAN EARLY ENGAGEMENT AND LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME UPDATE
	Appendix A Summary of Key Themes
	Appendix B Summary of Early Engagement Responses
	Appendix C LDS CPPP Feb 2025

	8 LOCAL PLAN ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2023/24
	Appendix Annual Monitoring Report 23_24




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
16 January 2025 
 

 
 

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL 
 
* Reporting to Cabinet 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL CABINET PLANNING 
AND PARKING PANEL held on Thursday 16 January 2025 at 7.30 pm in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE. 

 
PRESENT: Councillors R.Platt (Chair) 

L.Gilbert (Vice-Chairman) 
 

  K.Thorpe, S.Bonfante, S.Goldwater, T.Kingsbury, 
G.Michaelides, P.Shah, M.Hobbs and J.Quinton 

 
ALSO 
PRESENT: 

Councillors   
 
 

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT: 

B.Compton, Democratic Services Officer 
M.Pyecroft, Principal Planner (Implementation) 
M.Wilson, Planning & Policy Implementation Manager 
Z.Al-Jawad, Executive Director (Place) 
G.Gnanamoorthy, Assistant Director (Planning) 
 

 
 
 

 
151. APOLOGIES & SUBSTITUTIONS 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Sunny Thusu and Cllr Lucy Musk. There were 
no substitutions. 
 

152. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2024 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

153. NOTIFICATION OR URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 
9 
 
No notifications for urgent business were received.   
 
 

154. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 
 
Councillor Tony Kingsbury declared an interest as a County Councillor. 
 
 



- 2 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
16 January 2025 
 

 
 

155. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS 
 
No questions or petitions were received. 
 
 

156. MARSHMOOR MASTERPLAN SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT 
 
The Principal The Principal Planner (Implementation) introduced the 
supplementary planning document. A Development Framework SPD, containing 
development principles for the Marshmoor site (also referred to as the Hatfield 
Innovation Campus by the Landowner for marketing purposes) has been 
prepared by the Landowner and their consultant team, in collaboration with 
officers from Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council and Hertfordshire County 
Council. These principles ensure the site is planned comprehensively to deliver a 
high-quality employment site and to ensure that the site integrates as well as 
possible with the rest of Welham Green. The document has been prepared in 
line with the Council’s Approach to Master planning Guidance note which was 
endorsed by the Council in March 2024. 
  
During the discussion the following points were raised: 
 
 

 A Member raised a point regarding flooding within the report and 
suggested members of the public would like to be reassured about the 
flooding risk.  

 The Principal Planner (Implementation) replied that within the draft SPD 
there is a flooding map constraints plan. The flooding plan identifies areas 
most sensitive to flooding in particular the southern area around the 
smaller of the two parcels which is the closer of the two to the station.  
This would inform future development and would not be developed on, as 
per the policy requirement.  

 A Member raised a part of the proposal stating that housing should be for 
employees, and it should be affordable and asked for clarification. 

 The Principal Planner (Implementation) responded that the housing would 
not be part of the borough’s normal housing supply. The Landowner has 
an aspiration for accommodation reserved for people working on the site 
and it would become part of the offer for people working on the site. 
Specifically, for those on some sort of placement or short-term contract, 
instead of having to look for somewhere to rent for six months they can be 
offered accommodation as part of their package. 

 A Member asked if the accommodation would be owned by whoever buys 
the Industrial units.  

 The Principal Planner (Implementation) responded that there would not be 
industrial units, the site is for science and innovation. He further explained 
that the dwellings would be in the same ownership and tied to the 
employment use through a legal agreement. 

 A Member asked for clarification regarding the land no longer being 
considered green belt.  



- 3 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
16 January 2025 
 

 
 

 The Principal Planner (Implementation) explained that until the local plan 
was adopted the green belt boundary was the railway line, so it started at 
the railway line and included part of the site. The site was promoted by 
the Landowner for employment, and it was seen to be the most 
appropriate way of meeting the employment requirement through the plan 
period. The green belt boundary was moved and is now the road rather 
than the railway line and the whole site has been removed from the 
greenbelt as a result of the adoption of the local plan. 

 A Member requested that when the public engagement event occurs to 
make sure it is at a place and time where it will engage as much of the 
public as possible and to let councillors know about the engagement so 
they can encourage as many residents to come as possible.  

 The Principal Planner (Implementation) confirmed they have been in 
touch with the Landowner and are looking to use the Memorial Hall in 
Welham Green in the afternoon and evening on a date to be confirmed. 
This would allow for a large group of users to be able to attend. 

 The Planning & Policy Implementation Manager explained that the Parish 
Council have sent a representative to the liaison group, and they have 
offered to help with promoting the engagement event also. 

 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
The Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel unanimously agreed to recommend to 
Cabinet that  
 
a) the Marshmoor Masterplan, as detailed in Appendix A, be taken forward for 

public consultation for a period of six weeks. 
 
b)  any subsequent minor amendments and editing changes that do not 

materially affect the content prior to consultation be delegated to Assistant 
Director (Planning) in consultation with the Executive Member for Planning; 
and 

 
c)  if unanimously agreed by the Panel, for the decision to be taken by the 

executive ember using their delegated powers under paragraph 18.1(b) of 
the Cabinet procedure rules. 

 
 

157. LOCAL PLAN EARLY ENGAGEMENT AND LOCAL DEVELOPMENT SCHEME 
UPDATE 
 
The Planning & Policy Implementation Manager introduced the update report on 
the early engagement on the new local plan which took place between 
September 2024 and November 2024, asking for reflections on the challenges 
and opportunities facing the borough with regard to topics on living, working, 
environment and movement & infrastructure. The engagement also asked for 
people’s aspirations for the future of the borough. 



- 4 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
16 January 2025 
 

 
 

 
During the discussion the following points were raised: 
 

 The Chair thanked the team for their hard work on this engagement and 
asked if they felt the level of response was adequate or good enough. 

 The Planning & Policy Implementation Manager replied that the 
engagement had also served another purpose in talking about a new local 
plan coming and when in the Howard Centre there was lot of interest in 
the timetable. The public were offered an opportunity to comment but they 
were most interested in the timetable. However, the comments received 
were good quality.  

 A Member commented on one the key themes and specifically the 
Borough’s greenbelt and prioritising development on brownfield sites and 
retaining the characteristics of the Borough with its two main towns and 
surrounding villages asked if this came across strongly in the 
engagement. 

 The Planning & Policy Implementation Manager replied that it is a big 
theme and definitely came out as part of the engagement and will come 
out again as we go forward. 

 The Member responded that it was good to see an acknowledgement of 
the change in role of, and opportunities within, the town centres. 

 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
The Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel unanimously noted the outcome and 
summary of responses of the new local plan early engagement and recommends 
to Cabinet that the key themes inform the preparation of the Local Plan; and, 
recommends  that Cabinet agrees to the Local Development Scheme being 
published on the  Council’s website and for a copy to be sent to the Secretary of 
State to comply with the Written Ministerial Statement of 12 December 2024.  
 
 

158. LOCAL PLAN ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT 2023/24 
 
The Planning & Policy Implementation Manager introduced the report setting out 
development that has taken place in the borough during the year and over the 
plan period to date and assesses whether this development meets targets 
across a number of Local Plan indicators. The AMR covers a range of topics 
including housing, employment, the environment and infrastructure. 
 
During the discussion the following points were raised: 
 

 A Member commented this was a really important document, full of useful 
information and people should read it because it draws out what is 
happening across the Borough. However not all should be treated as 
gospel, in particular the crime stats can be misleading. For instance, 
where the crime took place, where it was reported to take place and 



- 5 - 
 
Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel 
16 January 2025 
 

 
 

where the arrest was made. Crimes being attributed to ward level is 
difficult to ascertain.  

 The Chair agreed it is a really valuable document and would give a 
person coming into the council as a new employee an overview of the 
Borough. 

 A Member asked a question regarding retail frontages on page 150 
asking if it the 72% was only referring to class E. 

 The Assistant Director for Planning confirmed that the table related to the 
percentage of shop frontages in E classes rather than vacancy so there 
will be another 28% in non Class E uses.  

 A Member asked if the deprivation figures based on figures from 2019 
were based on the latest data available.  

 The Assistant Director confirmed that the date from 2019 is the most 
recent information available. 

 A Member asked if officers are looking to use AI technology to ensure it 
reaches as many people as possible and if it could be uploaded in such a 
way that if people might ask specific questions the data is not just stuck in 
a document.  

 The Planning & Policy Implementation Manager responded that they had 
seen a tool called Digital Place Portrait as part of the local plan early 
engagement, whereby you can interrogate things and get more out of it in 
terms of moving around a map and switching on different layers. 

 A Member commented on page 152 of the report regarding evening 
economy premises in Hatfield Town Centre. On the fourth column, leisure, 
it says there is only one leisure there and asked if it should be more as 
there is a snooker club and Laser Quest.  

 The Principal Planner (Implementation) replied that Laser Quest came 
after the cut off which was 31st March 24, and that this would be reflected 
in the next AMR. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 
The Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel unanimously recommend to Cabinet 
that the AMR be approved for publication, and that the Assistant Director 
(Planning) be given delegated authority to agree any minor alterations to finalise 
the AMR, following consultation with the Executive Member, Planning. If 
unanimously agreed by the Panel, for the decision to be taken by the executive 
member using their delegated powers under paragraph 18.1(b) of the Cabinet 
procedure rules.  
 

 
Meeting ended at 8.10 pm 
 

 


